NORTHERN TELECOM PRACTICES SECTION 553-5011-502
Issued: 1 April 1977
Standard
"PULSE* 120 '' - SG-lA
ELECTRONIC PRIVATE AUTOMATIC BRANCH EXCHANGE
MAINTENANCE AIDS DESCRIPTION
AND MAINTENANCE TOOLS
CONTENTS PAGE

station lines (2)39 and (3)46. Station lines 39 and 46
are the test lines for the two-number station-line
numbering systems and 239 and 346 are the test
lines for the three-number station-line numbering
systems.
4.03 The test unit is used to perform logic tests
(see Section 553-5011-504), which are the
primary steps in the fault-clearing sequence, when a
fault affects more than one station. With the
following basic circuit packs installed in the control
shelf, a logic test is performed to verify that the
power and control shelves are functioning correctly:
QPJ54*
QPJ51 *
QPJ24*
QPJ21 *
QPJ22*
QPJ25*
QPJ20*
QPJ20*
120 LINECTL
BSY TST /RESET CTL
ST ATE OF CALL CTL
CLOCK/RING CTL
IMPULSE ANALYZER
SERVICE TRUNK CTL
LINE ADDR MEMORY
LINE ADDR MEMORY.
If any of the remaining circuit packs in the control
shelf are faulty, they are identified by removing the
pack from the connectors during logic tests. A fault
in the control shelf wiring is also identified by failure
of the logic test after the circuit packs have been
proven to work correctly or have been substituted.
4.04 The maintenance test unit QPJ97-type
circuit pack has no operational function in
the EPABX other than as a maintenance aid. The
circuit pack is inserted in connector location 2 on
the control shelf.
4.05 A metal faceplate, painted pink and bearing
switches, Light Emitting Diodes (LED), and
test points, is riveted to the front end of the circuit
pack. These LED reflect the condition and status of
operations in the EPABX during logic tests.
4.06 If a test unit becomes faulty, it should be
replaced. Field repairs should not be
attempted.
4.07 The description and functions of the
controls (Fig. 2) on the faceplate of the test
unit follow:
TEST AID QPJ97il
© ©
i;i
~ LAMPTEST
~DT/BSY/OVFL
-12v
©RING©
©TALK©
+24V
(Q)D1sc
@..@
~ ONHK
yoRIG
TKNT
©TER{Q)
~eusr,!\
~DISW
OFF NORM
©EMERG
~ DIODE PIN
~TESTER
0@